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(iv) development of minor fOloat produce,

(y) development of infrastructure aDd Itren, .beDin, of prolectioD measure ..
fire protection J aDd

(vi) preservation or wildlife

(c) and (d). The informatioo i. Dot malDtaiDO~ by tbe Government of Jodia.

[Sn6I1,II)

Release of EconomIc OfreDdfn from P,nenll,e DeleaatoR

2345. SHRf HAROOBH.\I METHA:
Will tbe Minister of FINANCe be pleased to slate:

<a) the Dumber or economic offender. released under order. or courts rrom preventive detention in tbe ycar 1986;

(b) tbe Dumber of economic offenden relcased on bail under ordera of courts in 1986; IDd

(c) the steps proposed to plul loop holes in tbe e~istinl laws to cbcck tbeir circumvention ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FJNANCE (SHRI
lANAROHANA POOJAR. Y): (a) to (c).
The information is beiol collected and will be laid OD the Table or the Houll.

ADDual Taraet lor AfforestatioD

2346. SHRI SHARAD DIGHB : wan tb" Minister or ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to atate :

(a) wbat was tbe afforestation tarlet In terms or milUoD hectarea for 1986;

(b) the steps takeD to develop tbe necessary infr.structure for achievlna tbe taract;

(c) tbo details of
a •• ilable for plaoliol
and

funds made
trees io 1986;

..
(d) tbe area atroRated durin. 1986 'I

THB MINISTER OF ENVIR.ONMENT
AND FORESTS (SHRI BHAJAN LAL) :
(a) The taraet for plantiDI trees in 1986-87 was 342 Clore. equivaletlt to
1.11 millioo ba. area to be afforested.

(b) Tho Natiooal Land Use aDd Wa.telaDd Development Counc:iI had pre~ribed tbe Actiou Plan therefor. ThIS has already been circulated to aU the State/UT Goveromeots. A copy of tbe Action Plao is laid 00 the Table of tbe Ilouse.
r Pia ced In Library. See No. LT -4004/871

The emphasis is OD massive people'.
io'Volvemcat.

(c) The likely availability of funds for afforestation in tbe country dunn.
1986-87 is 10 tbe tuoo of R •• 469 13 crort ••
The details are u under:

(Ra. in crores)

Amouol

I. Forestry Sector-State 214 50
Plan

2. Forestry Sector·Contrally 47.7 8
Sponsored Schemes

3. Earmarked Puods from 2068S
Rural Development
Schemes

(d) The Dumber of trees planted in the country during 1986-87 (uplo end January.
J 987) is 343 crores. eq uivaleot to 1.71 S million bactares.

Illegal Coa,er.loa of Morphia. Inlo
Heroio ..

2347. SHRI PARASRAM BHARDWAJ:
Will tbe MjDiater of FINANCB be pleased to state :

(IU wbetber iostaocca of iJlepl cODversion or morphioo into heroin have come to tbe notice of Government;

(b) if 10, tbe delaill tbereor; aDd

(c) tbe action taken tpereon ?

THB MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PINANce (SHkl
JANARDHANA POOJAR ,,> : <a) pd (b).


17$ ",rllten Answer, MAltCH 12, tta;

-y", Sir. Certain lostaaces or attempted illegal conversion of opium into alorphil1e and beroin ~ave come to the ootice of tbo
GovernmeDt.

(c) Tbe field formatioD remain viailaot to curb lucb illlcit activities. Tbe prevontive aod inteUiaeoce machlDery bat been scared uo and appropriat. enforcement measures are taken in coordination witb tbe Central aDd State Goveroment authorities concerned.
A liber.Used reward scbeme bas beeD aonounced by the Government under wbicb tbe Central aad State enforcement Officers and tbeir informaot. are eatitled to reward for drug-seizura. Tbe drua offenders are' proceeded alain.t, ao4 punisbed uoder Ihe Nar.:otic Drup aDCI Psychotropic Substances Act. 1985.

Moretl.tloD Pt'oeramlDe 10 Aadbra
Prades"

2348. SHRI V. TULSIRAM : Will tbe Minister of ENVJRONMENT AND
FORESTS be paea.cl to .tatc :

(a) whether the targets fixed for afforeStation for tbe State of Andhra Pradesh durlna tbe last three years have been achieved;

(b) tbe details of a$sis18nct liven to tbe State of Andbra Pradesb aod tbe achievements in tbi. connection; and

(~) whether any specific provision bas been made to st.,p .btnfna oulUvltioo in tbe billy and tribal areas in tbe Stale aDd also io forcsts ?

THE MINISTER OP BNVJRONMBNT
AND fORESTS (SHRI BHAJAN LAL) :
(a) Acbievements under afforestation in Andbra Praddb hive been 101.9, 121.4
and 91.6 (up1o 31.1.1987) per oeot of tbe
tarlets 10 1984 .. 85, 1915·86 and 1986.81
respectively.

(b) The Central assistance provided duriD. 1984-85 and 198'·86 aad aUoution
duriOi 1986 .. 87 amouDts to Rs. 34 crores and 78.24 ttor~. libedUtl." wtre planted durlDtl J914-85, 1985-86 aad 1985·8t (Uptb
31.1.1",).

te) Ves, $Ir.

Central Asslltaace to Reglltered
O,.lol18tloDS '8 Andua Pr.de ...

2349. SHRI V. TULSIRAM f Wall tbe Minister of WELFARB be pleased to state:

(a) tbe names of rcai&tered voluntary orpolsations in Andbra Pradesh who .ro Bettini Infstanct fr(1tD tbe Uaioa GOftra. ment;

(b) tho basis on which assistance is liYeD to reeistercd voluotary 0118 0 i18.loo .. ;
lad,

(0) whelber there is some proposal uoder conaideraUoD or the Unio. Goverft-meot to aive tbe entire amount of asailtaoce meant for voluntary orsanisalions to tbe State Government for its proper dtstributiOD and to put • check on ita misuse.

THE MINISTER OP STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF WELFARE (DR.
RAJENDRA KUMARl BAJPA1): Ca) "­
statement is given btlow.

(b) Financial Aulstance i. pro9idcd to Realstered Voluntary OrganisatiotlS or AU India cbaracter and in some cases to major voluntary ofpnhations ... bose activities are or national significance, aaainst specific programmes and projects, on year to year basis. the quantum of assistance varies (roUt .eheme to scheme from 80% to 9'%.

(c) No. Sir. No locb proposal is under coosideradoD of the Government.
However, graote are released OD tho recdmmendation of ,he State Oovernments.
The are alto expected to ins~ct fhe workina of tbe . voluutary organiaaiioDs to eosure proper utilisation of 'be fundI.

State.eat

Central A~I"tallC~ 10 R~"'$le'~d
O'Kalll6atlo"l In AndllNl

Prade,,,

Names of the reilitered voluata., organisations in Aodbra Pradesh leltlbl finaneial aSlistance (rom the Ministry or Welfare duriol 19'6·17 are liveD below:

